

CASE NO. 24-2810

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

GET LOUD ARKANSAS; VOTE.ORG; NIKKI PASTOR;
and TRINITY “BLAKE” LOPER
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JOHN THURSTON; *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas
Fayetteville Division, No. 5:24-cv-05121
The Honorable Timothy L. Brooks, District Court Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JOHN THURSTON; SHARON BROOKS; JAMIE
CLEMMER; BILENDA HARRIS-RITTER; WILLIAM LUTHER; JAMES
HARMON SMITH, III; and JOHNATHAN WILLIAMS

Graham Talley, Ark. Bar No. 2015159
gtalley@mvlaw.com

Adam D. Franks, Ark. Bar No. 2016124
afranks@mvlaw.com

Sarah Gold, Ark. Bar No. 2024081
sgold@mvlaw.com

MITCHELL, WILLIAMS, SELIG, GATES & WOODYARD, PLLC

425 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 1800

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Phone: (501) 688-8800 Fax: (501) 688-8807

*Attorneys For John Thurston; Sharon Brooks; Jamie Clemmer; Bilenda Harris-
Ritter; William Luther; James Harmon Smith, III; and Johnathan Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Regulatory Background.	4
II. The “Signature or Mark” Requirement.	5
III. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The SBEC is likely to prevail on the merits.....	13
a. Appellees GLA and VDO lack standing.....	14
1. There is no organizational standing.	15
2. There is no associational standing.....	18
b. The Materiality Provision does not create a private right of action.	19
c. The “signature or mark” requirement is “material.”	21

II. The equitable factors greatly favor the SBEC.28

 a. Appellees fail to demonstrate irreparable harm absent preliminary relief.
 28

 b. The balance of equities and public interest weigh against injunctive relief.
 29

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

ADDENDUM

 District Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order (R. Doc. 72)Add. 1

 Certificate of ServiceAdd. 53

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle, 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999)21

Arkansas State Conf. NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment, 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023).....19, 20, 21

Benisek v. Lamone, 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....28, 29

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....15, 16

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....4, 22

Doe v. Gooden, 214 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2000)20

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)12

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity, 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)17, 18

Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)23

Georgia Republican Party v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)16

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)19

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....15

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski, 599 U.S. 166 (2023)20

Henry v. Union Sawmill Co., 171 Ark. 1023, 287 S.W. 203 (1926)25, 26

In re Phillips, 433 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2006)26

Kuehl v. Sellner, 887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018).....18

L.H. v. Indep. Sch. Dist., 111 F.4th 886 (8th Cir. 2024).....14

League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023)23

Lewallen v. Progress for Cane Hill, 2024 Ark. 167 (2024)12

Martin v. Kohls, 2014 Ark. 427, 444 S.W.3d 8444

McCarty v. S. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co., 758 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014).....3

Miller v. Thurston, 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020)22, 24, 25, 30

Morehouse Enters., LLC v. ATF, 78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023).....28, 29, 30

MPAY Inc. v. Erie Custom Comput. Applications, Inc., 970 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2020)11

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....12

NAACP v. City of Kyle, 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....17

Nat’l Fed’n. of the Blind v. Cross, 184 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999).....15, 16, 17, 18

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)16, 17

Ng v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Minn., 64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023)29

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....21

Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson, 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013).....29

Osher v. City of St. Louis, Missouri, 903 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2018).....19, 21

Pennsylvania State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....21, 22, 23, 24

Planned Parenthood Minnesota, N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....13

<i>Pucket v. Hot Springs Sch. Dist. No. 23-2</i> , 526 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 16
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	22
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Roudachevski v. All-Am. Care Centers, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Sleep No. Corp. v. Young</i> , 33 F.4th 1012 (8th Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	14
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024)	12, 13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)	14, 28
<i>Throneberry v. McGehee Desha Cnty. Hosp.</i> , 403 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Turner v. Faulkner Cnty., Arkansas</i> , 78 F.4th 1025 (8th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Energy Ins. Mut. Ltd.</i> , 689 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 92 F.4th 740 (8th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Vote.org v. Byrd</i> , No. 4:23-CV-111-AW-MAF, 2023 WL 7169095 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023)	3, 25, 27, 29
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	1, 3, 24, 28
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	29
<i>Wong v. Minnesota Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 820 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

52 U.S.C. § 10101 8, 20

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-105 8

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-404 7

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-212 20

Ark. Code Ann. § 27-14-705 26

Ark. Code Ann. § 27-16-801 26, 27

Ark. Code Ann. § 27-16-1104 27

Ark. Code Ann. § 27-16-1105 27

Other Authorities

Ark. Const. amend. 51 4, 5, 7, 26, 27

Ark. Code R. 108.00.14-1400 7

IRS Pub. No. 17, *Your Federal Income Tax (for Individuals)*, 2022 WL 18636267 (2022) 26

Ark. Bar Adm. R. VI, Reg. 4 26
